

# City of Dallas

1500 Marilla Street Council Chambers, 6th Floor Dallas, Texas 75201

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 21-947 Version: 1 Name:

Type: CONSENT AGENDA Status: Approved

File created: 5/11/2021 In control: Park & Recreation Department

On agenda: 6/9/2021 Final action:

**Title:** Authorize a professional services contract with TEAM Consultants, Inc. for construction materials

testing and inspection services for the Trinity Forest Spine Trail North Phase I located from the Santa Fe Trail to Samuel Boulevard - Not to exceed \$63,246.50 - Financing: Park and Recreation Facilities

(B) Fund (2017 General Obligation Bond Fund)

Sponsors:

Indexes: 2, 9

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. Map, 2. Resolution

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

**STRATEGIC PRIORITY:** Quality of Life

AGENDA DATE: June 9, 2021

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 2, 9

**DEPARTMENT:** Park & Recreation Department

**EXECUTIVE:** John D. Jenkins

#### SUBJECT

Authorize a professional services contract with TEAM Consultants, Inc. for construction materials testing and inspection services for the Trinity Forest Spine Trail North Phase I located from the Santa Fe Trail to Samuel Boulevard - Not to exceed \$63,246.50 - Financing: Park and Recreation Facilities (B) Fund (2017 General Obligation Bond Fund)

#### **BACKGROUND**

This action will authorize a professional services contract with TEAM Consultants, Inc. (TEAM) for construction materials testing and inspection services on Trinity Forest Spine Trail North Phase I, in an amount not to exceed \$63,246.50. TEAM was selected as the most qualified consultant for this project. Materials testing will include soil compaction and concrete strength tests and inspections will include concrete steel reinforcement and welding.

If the contract for the construction of Trinity Forest Spine Trail North Phase I is approved, this contract is needed to provide the specification required materials testing and inspection services to ensure that elements of the trail are being built per the construction documents which will assist in ensuring

File #: 21-947, Version: 1

the longevity of the applicable components.

TEAM is a Dallas-based firm. All five employees that will be assigned to this project are residents of the city of Dallas. TEAM has one Arlington, Texas based M/WBE subconsultant with two Dallas residents assigned to this project.

A contract for the construction of for the Trinity Forest Spine Trail North Phase I located from the Santa Fe Trail to Samuel Boulevard with North Rock Construction, LLC was considered by separate action on the Park and Recreation Board agenda on May 6, 2021.

### **ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT**

Began Design April 2018
Completed Design January 2021
Begin Construction July 2021
Complete Construction February 2022

# PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

On January 10, 2019, the Park and Recreation Board authorized a Development and Funding Agreement with the Circuit Trail Conservancy for design development documents for The LOOP.

On February 27, 2019, City Council authorized a Development and Funding Agreement with the Circuit Trail Conservancy for design development documents for The LOOP by Resolution No. 19-0340.

On January 10, 2019, the Park and Recreation Board, Planning and Design Committee was briefed on the Circuit Loop Trail.

On October 15, 2020, the Park and Recreation Board was briefed on Trinity Forest Spine Trail North Phase I.

On May 20, 2021, the Park and Recreation Board authorized a professional services contract with TEAM Consultants, Inc. for construction materials testing and inspection services for the Trinity Forest Spine Trail North Phase I located from the Santa Fe Trail to Samuel Boulevard.

# FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund	FY 2021	FY 2022	Future Years
Park and Recreation Facilities (B) Fund (2017 General Obligation Bond Fund)	\$63,246.50	\$0.00	\$0.00

Council District Amount

File #: 21-947, Version: 1				
2 9	\$13,092.02 <u>\$50,154.48</u>			
Total	\$63,246.50			

# M/WBE INFORMATION

In accordance with the City's Business Inclusion and Development Policy adopted on September 23, 2020, by Resolution No. 20-1430, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as follows:

Contract Amount	Procurement Category	M/WBE Goal	M/WBE %	M/WBE \$			
\$63,246.50		<del>38</del> <u>34</u> .00%	25.65%	\$16,224.40			
	Architecture & Engineering						
	<u>Services</u>						
• This contract does not meet the M/WBE goal, but complies with good faith efforts.							
• TEAM Consultants, Inc Local; Workforce - 20.00% Local							

### PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

In accordance with the City of Dallas Administrative Directive 4-5 procurement guidelines, TEAM Consultants, Inc. was selected as the most qualified consultant for this project.

#### **OWNER**

**TEAM Consultants, Inc.** 

Bruce Walton, President

#### **MAP**

Attached